
DEPARTMENT OF ESTATE MANAGEMENT 
FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

TENANT PERCEPTION ON FACTORS THAT SHOULD BE IN THE 
SHOPPING MALL 

CASE STUDY: 
PLAZA ALAM SENTRAL (SHAH ALAM) 

SACC MALL (SHAH ALAM) 
AEON BUKIT TINGGI SHOPPING CENTRE (KLANG) 

AEON BUKIT RAJA SOPPING CENTRE (KLANG) 

A project prepared as to fulfill the condition in 
Achieving Bachelor of Estate Management (Hons.) 

NORIDAWATI BINTI MOHD RAMLEE 
2008284222 

SEMESTER JANUARY 2010 - JUNE 2010 



STUDENT'S DECLARATION 

ACADEMIC PROJECT'S TITLE: 

TENANT PERCEPTION ON FACTORS THAT SHOULD BE 

IN THE SHOPPING MALL 

CASE STUDY: 

PLAZA ALAM SENTRAL (SHAH ALAM) 

SACC MALL (SHAH ALAM) 

AEON BUKIT TINGGl SHOPPING CENTRE (KLANG) 

AEON BUKIT RAJA SHOPPING CENTRE (KLANG) 

I herewith declared that this research is solely my own except for the citation and 

references whereby each sources for it has been 

clearly stated and defined. 

Signature 

Authors Name 

Declaration Date 

Noridawati Binti Mohd Ramlee 

3 / / 3 / 2 . . 9 / 0 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

Assalammualaikum... 

Alhamdulillah, a great thanks giving to Allah because give me the strength to 

complete this project academic. 

Secondly, deepest and sincerest appreciation to the academic project 

supervisor, Associate Prof. Ruslan Bin Ahmad for his advice and guidance of this 

academic project. Without Prof support, uncertainty this project can completed 

perfectly. 

Special thanks to the all tenants at four shopping mall namely Aeon Bukit tinggi 

Jaya Jusco, Aeon Bukit Raja Jaya Jusco, Sacc Mall and also Plaza Alam Sentral for the 

great co-operation as well as for all of useful information from interview and 

questionnaire. Without all of you, this academic project study may not be perfect 

because no commentary from tenant itself. 

A great appreciation also goes to the all lecturer in department of estate 

management, for my family especially to my mother Puan Ramlah Abdul Karim, my 

father Mohd Ramlee Omar Ali, sibling, friends and for everyone who either directly or 

indirectly involving in making this academic project possible. 

Thank you again to all which included and may Allah bless all of you. 

iv 



ABSTRACT 

This study attempted to study the advantages at four shopping mall namely 
Aeon Bukit Tinggi Jaya Jusco (Klang), Aeon Bukit Raja Jaya Jusco (Klang), Plaza Alam 
Sentral (Shah Alam) and Sacc Mall (Shah Alam) and also the tenant perception on 
factors that should be in the shopping mall by using scale likert. This survey was done 
to 80 tenants at shopping mall with average of 20 tenants at each shopping mall. The 
research Result showed that there are many advantages in every shopping mall such 
as the facilities provision and also the strategic location. From the analysis, it was found 
that the strategic location is very important aspect and as a key feature of tenancy in 
the shopping mall. The methodology of this study is consisting of interview, 
questionnaire, inspection, observation and further reference of data collection such as 
books and internet sources. The discussion includes five chapters which is consisting 
the background study, literature study, case study, analysis study and conclusion. 

v 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CHAPTER ITEMS PAGE 

Front page 
Student declaration 
Supervisor declaration 
Acknowledgement 
Abstract 
Table of content 
Table list 
Figure list 
Symbol list 
Appendices 

CHAPTER 1 BACKGROUND OF STUDY 
1.1 
1.2 
1.3 
1.4 
1.5 
1.6 
1.7 

Introduction 
Problem statement 
Objective of research 
Scope / Limitation 
Significant of research 
Methodology 
Summary of chapter 

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE STUDY 
2.1 
2.2 

2.3 

Introductions 
Definition 
2.2.1 
2.2.2 
2.2.3 
2.2.4 
2.2.5 
2.2.6 
2.2.7 
2.2.8 
2.2.9 
2.2.10 
2.2.11 
2.2.12 
2.2.13 

Commercial land 
Commercial unit 
Shopping complex 
Rent 
Rent area 
Rental value 
Rental rate 
Net Lettable area 
Tenant 
Anchor tenant 
Ordinary tenant 
Tenancy agreement 
Occupancy rate 

Characteristic of shopping complex 
2.3.1 
2.3.2 

Comprehensive architecture 
Parking 

i 
ii 
iii 
iv 
V 

vi 
xi 
xiii 
xiv 
XV 

1-2 
2 
2 
3 
3 
4 

5-6 

7-8 
9 
9 

10-11 
11 
12 
12 
13 
13 

13-14 
14 
14 

14-15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 

VI 


