

DEPARTMENT OF ESTATE MANAGEMENT FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

TENANT PERCEPTION ON FACTORS THAT SHOULD BE IN THE SHOPPING MALL CASE STUDY:

PLAZA ALAM SENTRAL (SHAH ALAM)
SACC MALL (SHAH ALAM)
AEON BUKIT TINGGI SHOPPING CENTRE (KLANG)
AEON BUKIT RAJA SOPPING CENTRE (KLANG)

A project prepared as to fulfill the condition in Achieving Bachelor of Estate Management (Hons.)

NORIDAWATI BINTI MOHD RAMLEE 2008284222 SEMESTER JANUARY 2010 – JUNE 2010

STUDENT'S DECLARATION

ACADEMIC PROJECT'S TITLE:

TENANT PERCEPTION ON FACTORS THAT SHOULD BE IN THE SHOPPING MALL CASE STUDY:

PLAZA ALAM SENTRAL (SHAH ALAM)

SACC MALL (SHAH ALAM)

AEON BUKIT TINGGI SHOPPING CENTRE (KLANG)

AEON BUKIT RAJA SHOPPING CENTRE (KLANG)

I herewith declared that this research is solely my own except for the citation and references whereby each sources for it has been clearly stated and defined.

000

Signature	:	
Authors Name	:	Noridawati Binti Mohd Ramlee
Declaration Date	:	31/3/2010

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Assalammualaikum...

Alhamdulillah, a great thanks giving to Allah because give me the strength to complete this project academic.

Secondly, deepest and sincerest appreciation to the academic project supervisor, Associate Prof. Ruslan Bin Ahmad for his advice and guidance of this academic project. Without Prof support, uncertainty this project can completed perfectly.

Special thanks to the all tenants at four shopping mall namely Aeon Bukit tinggi Jaya Jusco, Aeon Bukit Raja Jaya Jusco, Sacc Mall and also Plaza Alam Sentral for the great co-operation as well as for all of useful information from interview and questionnaire. Without all of you, this academic project study may not be perfect because no commentary from tenant itself.

A great appreciation also goes to the all lecturer in department of estate management, for my family especially to my mother Puan Ramlah Abdul Karim, my father Mohd Ramlee Omar Ali, sibling, friends and for everyone who either directly or indirectly involving in making this academic project possible.

Thank you again to all which included and may Allah bless all of you.

ABSTRACT

This study attempted to study the advantages at four shopping mall namely Aeon Bukit Tinggi Jaya Jusco (Klang), Aeon Bukit Raja Jaya Jusco (Klang), Plaza Alam Sentral (Shah Alam) and Sacc Mall (Shah Alam) and also the tenant perception on factors that should be in the shopping mall by using scale likert. This survey was done to 80 tenants at shopping mall with average of 20 tenants at each shopping mall. The research Result showed that there are many advantages in every shopping mall such as the facilities provision and also the strategic location. From the analysis, it was found that the strategic location is very important aspect and as a key feature of tenancy in the shopping mall. The methodology of this study is consisting of interview, questionnaire, inspection, observation and further reference of data collection such as books and internet sources. The discussion includes five chapters which is consisting the background study, literature study, case study, analysis study and conclusion.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	ITEMS			PAGE
•	Front page Student declarati Supervisor declar Acknowledgemen Abstract Table of content Table list Figure list Symbol list Appendices	ration		i ii iv v vi xi xiii xiv
CHAPTER 1	BACKGROUND 1.1 Introduction 1.2 Problem sta 1.3 Objective of 1.4 Scope / Lim 1.5 Significant of 1.6 Methodolog 1.7 Summary of	tement research itation of research y		1-2 2 2 3 3 4 5-6
CHAPTER 2	2.2.2 Co 2.2.3 Sh 2.2.4 Re 2.2.5 Re 2.2.6 Re 2.2.7 Re 2.2.8 Ne 2.2.9 Te 2.2.10 An 2.2.11 Or 2.2.11 Or 2.2.12 Te 2.2.13 Oc	s mmercial land mmercial unit opping complex	on all survey of the	7-8 9 10-11 11 12 13 13 13-14 14 14-15 15 15
	2.3.1 Co	omprehensive architecture		15 15 15